
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 26 November 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales
------ 

 

Private pre-meeting (13.30-13.45)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv. 

Public meeting (13.45-16.40)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.45)   

 

2 Covid-19 and European Union transition arrangements: Evidence 

Session 1 - Fisheries sector 

(13.45-14.30) (Pages 1 - 25)  

Jim Evans, Chair - Welsh Fisherman’s Association 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper - Welsh Fisherman's Association 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

Break (14.30-14.35)  

 

3 Covid-19 and European Union transition arrangements: evidence 

session 2 - Agriculture sector 

(14.35-15.35) (Pages 26 - 46)  

Dr Nick Fenwick, Head of Policy – Farmers’ Union Wales 

Huw Thomas, Political Adviser – National Farmers’ Union (NFU) Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Farmers' Union Wales 

Paper - National Farmers' Union (NFU) Cymru 

 

Break (15.35-15.40)  

 

4 Covid-19 and European Union transition arrangements: evidence 

session 3 - Environmental sector 

(15.40-16.40) (Pages 47 - 54)  

Jemma Bere, Policy and Research Manager - Keep Wales Tidy 

Michele Hunt, Head of Funding Development – Royal Society for the 

Protection of Birds (RSPB) Cymru 

Anne Meikle, Head – World Wide Fund for Nature (WWF) Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Wales Environment Link 

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

(16.40)   

 

5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

in relation to the UK Fisheries Bill 

 (Pages 55 - 57)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

5.2 Response from the Minister for Housing and Local Government to the letter 

from the Chair in relation to the Hazardous Substances Draft Framework 

 (Pages 58 - 64)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

5.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee to the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government in relation to the National Development Framework for Wales 

 (Pages 65 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

5.4 Correspondence from the Llywydd to the Chair in relation to environmental 

governance 

 (Pages 71 - 73)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

5.5 Correspondence from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee in relation to The Agricultural Products, Food and Drink 

(Amendment Etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

 (Pages 74 - 76)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting 

(16.40)   

 



 

 

Private meeting (16.40-17.00)  

 

7 Covid-19 and European Union transition arrangements - 

consideration of evidence received under items 2,3 and 4 

   

8 Consideration of the Committee's draft report into the Welsh 

Government's response to the February 2020 flooding in Wales 

 (Pages 77 - 87)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
Welsh Fisherman’s Association Ltd 

Cymdeithas Pysgotwyr Cymru Cyf 

 

Covid-19 & ERU Transition 

 

The Welsh Fisherman’s Association-Cymdeithas Pysgotwyr Cymru Cyf (WFA-CPC thank 
the Climate Change, Environment & Rural Affairs Committee (CCERA) for their interest and 
kind invitation to provide evidence with respect to the ongoing impacts of the Covid-19 
pandemic on fishing and seafood businesses, together with Wales’ preparedness for t
[...]
d Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a 
Materion Gwledig 

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 
Committee  

Effaith argyfwng Covid-19 a threfniadau pontio’r 
UE 
CCERA(5) CP&EU 04 

Impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and EU 
transition arrangements 
CCERA(5) CP&EU 04 

Ymateb gan Undeb Amaethwyr Cymru Evidence from Farmers’ Union Wales (FUW) 

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 3



2  

the UK under the terms of the Withdrawal Agreement. 

 

9. These included the launch on 2nd April 2020 of the Coronavirus Response Investment 

Initiative Plus (CRII+) which introducing exceptional flexibility and simplification in the 

use of the European structural investment funds (ESIF) and European agricultural fund 

for rural development (EAFRD) funds and a one month extension of the deadline for 

CAP payment applications. Whilst Welsh Government agreed to a one month 

extension for CAP payment applications they have not taken advantage of the flexibility 

available under the ESIF and EAFRD to provide financial support to help Welsh 

farming businesses cope with the exceptional conditions caused as a result of COVID 

19. 

 

10. On the 22nd April 2020, in recognition of the fall in prices and oversupply of produce, 

the EU took further action by opening emergency Private Storage Aid for certain dairy 

and red meat products. 

 

11. The effective closure of some export markets, including important markets for by-

products such as skins and wool, also had a significant impact. 

 

12. Both the UK and Welsh Government announced a range of financial support measures 

to support businesses cope with the impact of Coronavirus. Whilst farming businesses 

have been able to access the business interruption loan scheme, they have not been 

able to access grant funding of up to £10,000 made available through the Welsh 

Government Economic Resilience Fund. 

 
Dairy 

 
13. By June 2020, the collapse in markets caused by the coronavirus pandemic had 

resulted in a fall in average UK f
[...]
ific advice 

as to how farm businesses should prepare may become appropriate, and be 

given by Governments, trade bodies or buyers with specific needs in terms of 

meeting export requirements (for example, the 40 day residency rule, if made a 

requirement for Export Health Certification - something that would have an 

immediate and likely retrospective impact on farm businesses). 

 

Pack Page 38



 

Covid-19 and EU Transition 
 
NFU Cymru is the voice of Welsh farming, championing, and representing farmers 
throughout Wales and across all agricultural sectors.  Our vision is for a productive, 
profitable, and progressive Welsh agricultural industry, capitalising on global 
opportunities, contributing to the national economy, and supporting thriving rural 
communities.    
 
Brexit represents one of the most significant challenges our sector and country has 
ever faced, and as we deal with and prepare for the implications which flow from it, 
we have also been called upon to respond and adapt to the very significant shock 
caused by the coronavirus pandemic 
 
Committee has asked NFU Cymru for its views on the on-going problems faced by 
the sector as a result of the pandemic, and the effectiveness of the Welsh 
Government’s response to it, as well as our views on preparedness in Wales for 
leaving the EU, the implications this has for our sector and any associated concerns. 
We are pleased to provide the following commentary 
 
The on-going impacts of the coronavirus pandemic and the effectiveness of 
the Welsh Government’s response to it  
 

1. Like everyone else, NFU Cymru is incredibly grateful to those working so hard 
as part of the national effort to deal with the coronavirus situation, and the 
Union would like to record its gratitude to those working on the front line of the 
coronavirus pandemic. 

 
2. Wales’ farmers are proud of their role as food producers and stand ready to 

do whatever is needed to keep our food processing sector supplied with the 
primary produce that it needs to keep the nation fed.   However, the long 
production cycles involved in agriculture mean that farmers are to a greater or 

Senedd Cymru Welsh Parliament 
Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a 
Materion Gwledig 

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 
Committee  

Effaith argyfwng Covid-19 a threfniadau pontio’r 
UE 
CCERA(5) CP&EU 01 

Impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and EU 
transition arrangements 
CCERA(5) CP&EU 01 

Ymateb gan Undeb Cenedlaethol Amaethwyr 
Cymru 

Evidence from National Farmers’ Union (NFU) 
Cymru 

  

   

Pack Page 39



lesser extent locked into their commitments to keep producing at certain level, 
and will always find it challenging to respond to market signals. 

 
3. Food supply chains are also highly complex and vulnerable to disruption, and 

primary producers experienced some significant upheaval and volatility in the 
spring as lockdown led to completely altered consumer demand, with the near 
complete loss of foodservice outlets and increased demand in the retail 
sector. 

 
4. The empty shelves driven as we saw in the Spring arose as UK consumers 

transferred £1.5bn of food into the home in less than one month.  Things got 
back to normal once supply chains had replenished stocks and consumer 
buying began to return to more usual buying patterns. 

 
5. As well as being concerned with food production, many farms have diversified 

into enterprises such as hospitality and retail.   The coronavirus pandemic 
meant that for many farm businesses these alternative income streams were 
chocked off during the lockdown period, something which has had a 
significant impact on many farm incomes 

 
6. Although things have now normalised with supply chains back in equilibrium 

and prices having stabilised, the situation which unfolded back in the spring 
has reminded us of how farmers are exposed to a disproportionate share of 
risks in the supply chain and are not especially well placed t
[...]
 Rural Affairs  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our ref: LG/3711/20 

Mike Hedges AS/MS 
Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales 

17 November 2020 

Dear Mike 

Following the completion of Report Stage and Third Reading, both held on 13 October in 
the House of Commons, I wish to provide an update on the outcome and to confirm the 
amendments made to the UK Fisheries Bill.  

On 6 October, the Senedd agreed provisions in the Fisheries Bill, in so far as they fall within 
the legislative competence of the Senedd, should be considered by the UK Parliament.  

In advance of the debate I wrote to you setting out the amendments Welsh Government 
initiated which were to be dealt with at Report stage. I also covered some of these in my 
opening remarks during the debate. The following Government amendments were made at 
Commons Report stage and make provision in relation to Wales for a purpose within the 
legislative competence of the Senedd. The clause numbers and amendment numbers used 
below correlate to the numbering used in the “Consideration of Bill (Report stage)” 
document – the House of Commons daily report, dated 13 October. Link attached here: 
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/5801/0181/amend/fisheries_daily_rep_1012.p
df 

New Clause 8 - this new clause confers powers on the sea fish licensing authorities to 
arrange for another such authority to exercise an
[...]
hs AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 
Cc All Members of Senedd 
 

Pack Page 57

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/lbill/58-01/143/5801143.pdf


Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Mike Hedges AS/MS 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

17 November 2020 
Dear Mike 

Thank you for your letter of 26 October requesting further information on a number of points 
in relation to the Hazardous Substances Draft Framework. The following information 
responds to the questions put forward in your letter: 

Development of the common framework 

1. Can you explain why you believe a framework is necessary in this policy area?

The primary focus of this specific Framework Agreement is to ensure appropriate evidence 
and expert advice is applied to consideration of what substances and quantities form part of 
the hazardous substances consent and related land use planning regimes across the UK. 
The proposed framework sets out ways of co-operating when developing policy, respecting 
the ability of administrations to pursue diverging policy agendas. 

There is a theoretical possibility of a damaging ‘race to the bottom’ for standards of 
hazardous substances controls.  As explained in the outline framework, the risk
[...]
 housing 

in Welsh-speaking areas and the impact on the Welsh language should be explored more 

thoroughly in the Framework.  

I have copied this letter to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee as part of their consideration of the Framework. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Helen Mary Jones 

Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 

 

 

18 Dyfodol i’r Iaith 
19 National Development Framework, pp54 

Pack Page 70



 

 

 

 

 
 
  

 

 

 

Mike Hedges MS 

Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, and Rural Affairs Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

 

Our ref: PO1027/EJ/MWJ 

 

19 November 

 

 

Dear Mike, 
 

Environmental governance and principles post transition 

I have received correspondence (included as an Annexe to this letter) from representatives 

of Wales Environment Link in relation to interim arrangements for environmental 

governance in Wales after the end of the EU-exit transition period.  

In the letter, Wales Environment Link raise several issues concerning the appointment of an 

interim Environmental Protection Assessor for Wales, their functions and terms of 

reference, and the role of the Senedd in these new arrangements. 

 

I am aware that the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee has 

undertaken detailed scrutiny work in respect of future environmental governance 

arrangements and holds regular Brexit-themed scrutiny sessions with the Minister for 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs. In light of this, I believe it would be helpful to seek 

your views on the matters raised with me in the first instance. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Elin Jones MS 

Llywydd 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 5.4



 
 
Presiding Officer Elin Jones MS  

Tŷ Hywel  

Cardiff Bay  

CF99 1NA 

 

CC: Counsel General and Minister for European Transition Jeremy Miles MS, Rt Hon First Minister Mark 
Drakeford MS and Minister for Environment, Energy & Rural Affairs, Lesley Griffiths 
 

12th October 2020 

 

Dear Presiding Officer  

 

Re: Environmental Governance and Principles post Transition  

 
We write to you in relation to environmental governance arrangements in Wales following the Transition 
Period – January 2021 onwards. In particular we are concerned about both the immediate and longer term 
implications for the business and functions of the Senedd.  
 
As you know, a number of Brexit related legislation have been deferred until after the 2021 Senedd election. 
This includes legislation required to establish statutory environmental principles and governance 
arrangements, which the First Minister confirmed in his statement on the Legislative Programme, would be 
brought forward after the election if the Welsh Government was “in a position to do so”. This is deeply 
regrettable as it leaves Wales facing the prospect next year of having the weakest environmental governance 
arrangements of any western European country.   
 
In lieu of the necessary legislative action, the Welsh Government intends to apply environmental principles 
and establish interim governance arrangements on a non-statutory basis only, with the recruitment of an 
Environmental Protection Assessor for Wales in progress1. The detail of the interim arrangements and 
guidance on the application of principles are yet to be finalised.  
 
This Interim Assessor (as currently proposed) will have no powers to investigate complaints and, except from 
the most serious and urgent complaints, will hold the complaints for future investigation by the statutory 
environmental governance measures when established. This could mean that serious environmental damage, 
be that a persistent pollution incident from a power station, to a systemic failure to protect key species or 
habitats is permitted to continue without an effective investigation or potent
[...]
ink (Amendment Etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

We considered the Welsh Government’s written statement, laid under Standing Order 
30C, in respect of The Agricultural Products, Food and Drink (Amendment Etc.) (EU 
Exit) Regulations 2020 at our meeting on 9 November 2020. 

The Regulations that are the subject of the written statement make numerous 
amendments to domestic and EU derived legislation, the purpose of which is to provide 
for the domestic administration and enforcement of Geographical Indicators (GIs) for  
Great Britain. 

We are aware of the work your Committee undertook last year on protected food names 
and, because of your Committee’s general interest and responsibilities in this area, we 
wish to draw the Regulations and the written statement to your attention for the reasons 
set out below. 

The UK and EU agreed in the Withdrawal Agreement’s Ireland-Northern Ireland Protocol 
that Northern Ireland GIs will continue to be protected by the EU’s GI regime after the 
end of the transition period. You may be aware that the future of GIs between the UK 
and EU is currently being negotiated as part of the future relationship negotiations. In 
the absence of an agreement, GB products will need to comply with the EU’s third 
country application procedure to obtain EU registration.  

The amendments made by these Regulations will therefore create working GB GI 
schemes, and domestically enforceable UK regulations for the wine and spirit drink 
sectors with the dual aim of ensuring continued protection for 86 existing UK product 
names registered as GIs under EU schemes and ensuring that the UK continues to meet 
its World Trade Organisation obligations. 

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 5.5

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=30099
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=30099
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=434&MId=6473&Ver=4
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12574/cr-ld12574-e.pdf


 


[...]
9 of the 
Government of Wales Act 2006. Such an Order would negate the impact on the 
legislative competence of the Senedd by removing the need for UK Government consent 
in relation to concurrent functions, but the timetable for this Order is not yet available.    

You will be aware that Food Geographical Indications (Protected Food Names) remain 
one of the common framework policy areas that is contested . The UK Government’s 
September 2020 common frameworks analysis states that this matter is subject to 
ongoing discussions between the governments. It is unclear to us why the UK 
Government has proceeded with these Regulations when such discussions have not 
been concluded. Therefore, whilst these Regulations seek to maintain the current EU 
regime post-transition, should any government of the UK seek to diverge from the 
scheme introduced by these Regulations there is no agreed process for managing such a 
situation.  

We are also aware that your previous work on this issue noted concerns about the 
impact of any future trade agreements on a GI scheme.  

Pack Page 75



 

I am writing to the Welsh Government to express our concerns with the making of the 
Regulations, particularly as they raise matters of constitutional, political and legal 
importance. I also intend to highlight the increasing complexity of the devolution 
settlement in Wales, as demonstrated by the dispute over the Regulations. 

Yours sincerely  

 

Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair 
 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 76



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 77

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Covid-19 and European Union transition arrangements: Evidence Session 1 - Fisheries sector
	Paper - Welsh Fisherman's Association

	3 Covid-19 and European Union transition arrangements: evidence session 2 - Agriculture sector
	Paper - National Farmers' Union (NFU) Cymru

	4 Covid-19 and European Union transition arrangements: evidence session 3 - Environmental sector
	5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to the UK Fisheries Bill
	5.2 Response from the Minister for Housing and Local Government to the letter from the Chair in relation to the Hazardous Substances Draft Framework
	5.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee to the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the National Development Framework for Wales
	5.4 Correspondence from the Llywydd to the Chair in relation to environmental governance
	201119_Llywydd to Chair_environmental governance_e
	201119_WEL to Llywydd_annex_12.10.20_environmental governance_e

	5.5 Correspondence from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to The Agricultural Products, Food and Drink (Amendment Etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	8 Consideration of the Committee's draft report into the Welsh Government's response to the February 2020 flooding in Wales



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 26 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 17.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6526 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Neil Hamilton MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Jim Evans, Welsh Fisherman’s Association 

Nick Fenwick, Farmers' Union of Wales 

Huw Thomas, NFU Cymru 

Jemma Bere, Keep Wales Tidy 

Michele Hunt, RSPB Cymru 

Alexander Phillips, WWF Cymru 

Committee Staff: 
Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Climate Change, 

Environment and Rural Affairs Committee.  

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health.  

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Jenny Rathbone MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

 

2 Covid-19 and European Union transition arrangements: Evidence 

Session 1 - Fisheries sector  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Welsh Fisherman’s Association. 

 

3 Covid-19 and European Union transition arrangements: evidence 

session 2 - Agriculture sector  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Farmers’ Union Wales (FUW) and National 

Farmers’ Union (NFU) Cymru. 

 

4 Covid-19 and European Union transition arrangements: evidence 

session 3 - Environmental sector  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Keep Wales Tidy, Royal Society for the 

Protection of Birds (RSPB) Cymru, and World Wide Fund for Nature (WWF) Cymru. 



 

 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 

5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in 

relation to the UK Fisheries Bill  

5.2 Response from the Minister for Housing and Local Government to the letter from 

the Chair in relation to the Hazardous Substances Draft Framework  

5.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee to the Minister for Housing and Local Government in 

relation to the National Development Framework for Wales  

5.4 Correspondence from the Llywydd to the Chair in relation to environmental 

governance  

5.5 Correspondence from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

in relation to The Agricultural Products, Food and Drink (Amendment Etc.) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2020  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Covid-19 and European Union transition arrangements - 

consideration of evidence received under items 2,3 and 4  

7.1 Members considered the evidence heard under items 2, 3 and 4. 



 

 

8 Consideration of the Committee's draft report into the Welsh 

Government's response to the February 2020 flooding in Wales  

8.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its draft report, subject to a minor 

amendment. 


